Attachment VIII.C.2.b.-1

AMENDMENT TO OPTION AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO OPTION AGREEMENT (the "Amendment
Agreement") is made as of this o day of June, 2014, by and between EPT
CONCORD II, LLC, having an office at ¢/o Entertainment Properties Trust, 909 Walnut
Street, Suite 200, Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (“EPT”) and MONTICELLO
RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC., with an Office at c/o Empire Resorts, Inc. 204
Route 17B, Monticello, New York 12701 (“MRMI”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, EPT and MRMI are parties to that certain Option
Agreement dated as of December 21, 2011, as amended by those certain letter
agreements, dated March 30, 2012, April 30, 2012, May 30, 2012, June 29, 2012,
October 1, 2012, October 12, 2012, October 31, 2012, November 30, 2012, March 7,
2013, June 27, 2013, July 30, 2013, August 14, 2013, August 30, 2013, November 13,
2013, November 22, 2013 and December 6, 2013 respectively (as so amended, the
"Option Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, EPT and MRMI now desire to further amend the Option
Agreement to increase the maximum length of the lease term in accordance with the
terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual premises
herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally
bound hereby, do covenant and agree, as follows:

1. Recitals:

Except as modified or amended by this Amendment Agreement, the
Option Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, enforceable in accordance with its
terms.

2. Amendment.

(a) The form of ground lease attached as Exhibit B to the Option
Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the form of ground lease
attached as Exhibit A hereto. All references in the Option Agreement to the “Lease” and
“Ground Lease” shall be deemed a reference to the form of lease attached hereto.

3. Neither the form of Ground Lease nor this Amendment Agreement
may be further modified or amended, except in writing signed by both the EPT and
MRMI. This Amendment Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the parties
with respect to the matters set forth herein.

[NEWYORK 2904094 1]



3. Provisions Binding.

All rights and liabilities herein given to or imposed upon either the parties
to this Amendment Agreement shall extend to, and be binding upon and inure to the
benefit, of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Amendment Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ARD 11, LLC

EPT: EPT CON

Y

By: /¥ \
lhce Fesiden

MRMI: MONTICELLO RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC.

By:

[NEWYORK 2904094 1]



3. Provisions Binding.

All rights and liabilities herein given to or imposed upon either the parties
to this Amendment Agreement shall extend to, and be binding upon and inure to the
benefit, of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Amendment Agreement on the day and year first above written.

EPT: EPT CONCORD II, LLC

By:

MRMI: MONTICELLO RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC.

By: w4 i,/?é? '//9 4#%

[NEWYORK 2904094_1]



EXHIBIT A

Form of Ground Lease

[NEWYORK 2904094 1]



LEASE

BETWEEN

EPT CONCORD II, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

(“LANDLORD”)

AND

[MONTICELLO RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC.,
a New York corporation]

(“TENANT?)

FOR THE LEASE OF

20

Error! Unknown document property name.
[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



ARTICLE 1.

ARTICLE 2.

2.1

ARTICLE 3.

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

ARTICLE 4.

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

ARTICLE 5.

5.1
5.2
5.3

ARTICLE 6.

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

ARTICLE 7.

ARTICLE 8.

8.1
8.2
8.3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ATTACHMENTS TO LEASE; SCHEDULES AND EXHIBITS.........ccoovviinine 1
DEFINITIONS. ...ttt ettt sttt enrenneenes 2
DETINITIONS. ...ttt bbbt 2
DEMISE OF LEASED PREMISES ......ccocoiiiiiiieece et 9
Demise OF LeaSed PremiSES ......cc.ciiiiiiiisiiiisieie ettt 9
DeVvelopment MAtErS..........oiiiiieie e e 10
Landlord’s RepreSENtations .........c.ccveruerieiieriesiese e sree e ee e se e sse e sra e 10
Covenant of QUIEt ENJOYMENT ........coiiiiiiiiiieie e 11
No Representations by Landlord ............ccooovevviiieiiiiiiie e 11
Mutual Covenants Relating to Certain Appurtenant Rights ...........cccoccovcviiiiinnnns 12
TERM Lottt bbb 12
1T 10 TP ROTP PP PPRPTPPRPPPIN 12
OPLIONS t0 EXIENG ....oovieee e 12
Continued Possession of Tenant; HOIAING OVer...........cocovieieniniencce e 13
Certain Landlord RIGNES........ccoveiiiieiieece e 14
REIN T ettt b ettt be b beereenen 14
PayMENt OF RENT........coiiiiiei ettt ns 14
Annual Fixed Rent; ESCAlAtION .........cccvoiiiiiiiisiece e 14
Percentage RENL. . ..o s 15
EXPENSES. ...ttt sttt sttt e e anes 17
OPErating EXPENSES ......ciuiiiieiiieie ettt sttt ettt st 17
Tenant’s Real EState TaXeS. ....voiieiiieieiecie e 17
RESIIICHIVE AQIEEMENTS ... eiiiieieiiecie ettt e e e e e e e e sse e e sraenae s 19
ULHTIEY PAYMENTS. ... st ae s 20
Escrows for Taxes and Common Facilities EXPENSES ........cccvevvvvvevieviveieerieseeninns 20
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED ....ootitiiiicieeese e 21
USE OF PREMISES; TENANT’S COVENANT TO OPERATE...........ccccvvvnene 21
PEIMITIEA USES ...ttt ettt sttt ns 21
PrONIDITEA USES ... 22
Uses in ViIolation Of LAWS, ELC ........coiiiiiiiiieiieiccee e 23

- i - Error! Unknown document property name.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

ARTICLE 9.

9.1
9.2

ARTICLE 10.

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

ARTICLE 11.

111
11.2

ARTICLE 12.

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7

ARTICLE 13.

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4

ARTICLE 14.

141
14.2
14.3

Operating COVENANTS. ......c.eeiiiiiiee ittt be e te e s e e saeesraeenreeas 23

LandIord ASSISTANCE .........ceiiiiieieie et 25
Landlord Licenses and Permits (Gaming). .......cccoeveruererreniieninniesie e 26
Landlord Licenses and Permits (NON-Gaming) ........cccccvevverieieninesinseenesiesaenanns 27
EXClusiVe RIGNE t0 OPEIate ........coviiiieiiiie e 28
FINANCIAL REPORTING. .....ootiitiiiiitiseniisieie e 28
GBNEIAL ... et 28
FUINISNEA REPOIS ...ttt sre e e e e 28
SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNING......c.cctiieierieiese et 30
LandIord’™s CONSENT......ccuiiiiiiieieie et bbb 30
Permitted Assignment, Subletting and LICENSES. ........cccoviieriiiriieienieseee e 30
Assignment and Subletting ProCedures. .........ccoevveieiveie e 31
GENEIal PrOVISIONS. ....c.viiiiiiiieiiieie ettt ettt 32
Landlord’s ASSIGNMENT..........vciuiiieieeie e e e sraesre e e e nae s 35
REIT LIMITATIONS ...ttt st ae s 36
OWNERSHIP OF IMPROVEMENTS; TENANT’S PROPERTY ......cccccvvvvninne 37
Ownership of IMPrOVEMENTS. ..o e 37
TENANT'S PIOPEITY ...ttt srb e e eennneeens 37
GOVERNMENTAL COMPLIANCE ......ooiiieieiece et 37
Tenant Responsibilities Generally ...........cccoooviieiiiiiiiec e 37
Parties; Environmental KNOWIEdge ........cccoiveiiiiiiiiiiee e 37
Landlord’s Environmental Responsibilities during the Term.............cccccvevveivennne 38
Tenant’s Environmental ResponSiDIItIES .........ccovviiiiiiiiiie e 38
Environmental INAEMNITIES .......ccvoiviiiiiiiriseee s 38
DETINITION ..ttt ae s 38
SUINVIVAL ...ttt bt 39
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS ... 39
WAITANTY oot e et e e bb e e e st e e e nnneas 39
TENANT WAIVE ...ttt ettt et e e 39
Maintenance and REPAITS........ccueieeiierieiiereeite e se e e e e e e e ee e e sreeneesnaenaes 39
No Obligation to Make Improvements or Supply Utilities.............ccoovveniiiennne 40
ALTERATIONS ...ttt bbb 40
AEIATIONS ...ttt ettt ae s 40
INO LEBINS ..ottt b e bbbttt bbb e 41
INAEMNITICALION ....vviei e et 42

- ii -Error! Unknown document property name.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



ARTICLE 15.

151
15.2
15.3
154
155
15.6

ARTICLE 16.

16.1
16.2

ARTICLE 17.

17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
175
17.6
17.7
17.8

ARTICLE 18.

18.1
18.2

ARTICLE 19.

19.1
19.2
19.3
194
19.5

ARTICLE 20.

20.1
20.2
20.3
20.4

DAMAGE CLAUSE ..ottt st aneas 42
DAMIAGE ..ottt ares 42
Release Of INSUraNCe PrOCEEUS........c.uuuiiiiiieie e 43
Continuance of Tenant’s ObHGAtiONS .........cccvevviieieere e 45
Right to Terminate on Certain Damage .........ccooveiieieiierenie e 45
RIghts t0 INSUFANCE PrOCEEUS ........ceiveeieeeie et 46
SeCtion 227 OF NYRPL ..o et 46
CONDEMNATION ...ttt bbb 46
IN GBNEIAL ...t bbb ae s 46
Temporary TaKiNg AWArAS .........cucoeiieiieieie e se e 47
INSURANCE, WAIVER OF SUBROGATION AND FIRE

PROTECTION ...ttt bbbttt 47
CaSUAILY POLICY ..t 47
LiabDility INSUFANCE ...c.vveeeciie et ne e 47
Rental Loss/Business INterruption INSUFANCE...........coeeerrieriienienieeie e see s 48
Workers” Compensation INSUFANCE...........coviieieereeieseesie e see e eeesee e eeessaenaeas 48
Boiler and Machinery INSUFANCE ...........coueiirieiieiieee e e 48
OFNET INSUFANCE ...ttt bbb 48
Release; Waiver of SUDIOGAtioN ...........cccovieiiiiieiiiie e 48
GBINETAL ...t bbb 49
INDEMNIFICATION. ...ttt ettt st s ne s 49
Indemnification DY TENANT.........cccviiiiiiceee e 49
Indemnification by Landlord ... 50
LEASEHOLD MORTGAGES .......ooi it 50
RIGNtS 10 MOIQAgE LBASE ......eeveeiieiieieeiee ettt 50
Leasehold Mortgagee QUalifiCatioNnsS ..........cccviieiieieiie e 51
DETAUILS ... et ae s 51
Landlord’s Acknowledgement of Leasehold Mortgage ..........cccovevvevverenieesinennnns 56
Modifications Requested by Leasehold Mortgagee.........cccovvveieeieiieieniieieeins 56
TENANT S SIGNS ..ot 56
LOCALION AN TYPE ..ottt ettt sb et sneeae s 56
3T} o SRS 56
ACCESS 10 TeNANT'S PYION....uiiiiiiee e o7
Protection of Signs VisiDIlity ..........cccoviiieiieii e 57

- iii -Error! Unknown document property name.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



ARTICLE 21.

21.1
21.2
21.3
21.4
21.5
21.6

ARTICLE 22.

22.1
22.2
22.3
22.4
22.5
22.6
22.7
22.8
22.9
22.10

ARTICLE 23.

23.1
23.2

ARTICLE 24.
24.1

ARTICLE 25.

ARTICLE 26.

26.1
26.2
26.3
26.4
26.5
26.6
26.7
26.8
26.9
26.10
26.11
26.12
26.13

ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES; FEE MORTGAGES ........ccoooeieeiecene e 57
EStOpPel CertifiCates .......ooveieeieciece et 57
FEE MOITQAGES. ... ettt o7
Modifications Requested by Fee MOrgagee .......ccvevvvveeieeiiesieie e 58
ATOrNMENT DY TENANT.....cviiiiiie e e 58
Fee Mortgagee Right to Cure Landlord Defaults. ........c.ccccovvveiiviin i 58
FOImM OF DOCUMENTS ....ccuviiiiiiiieieiie et sttt e 59
DEFAULT ..o bbbttt bbb nneas 59
Tenant DEfaUll ........cooiiie e 59
Termination and Re-ENIY. ..o 61
DAMIAIGES. -ttt 61
ST HEIP et 63
Other REMEAIES.......ocuieiieee e et 64
RemediesS CUMUIBLIVE ........ooviiiiiee s 64
CEraIN WRIVEIS ..ottt sttt b e b nre et e 64
Limitation on Landlord’s Liability .........cccccveviiieiiiii e 64
Interest on Past Due Obligations; Late Charges ..........cccooerenieieninienniesieseeins 64
Special Tenant REMETIES. .......veviiieiieece e 64
ACCESS TO PREMISES ........ccci ittt 66
Ongoing Access and Inspection RIGhtS ... 66
Landlord’s Construction Inspection RIghtS .........cccooiiiiiinieniiii e 66
SURRENDER OF PREMISES .......cccoiiiiiiiiiieee s 67
Surrender Of Leased PremiSES. .....c.uuiiiiiiieiieie e 67
FORCE MAJEURE ...ttt 68
MISCELLANEOUS ..ottt st aneas 68
MemOorandum OF LEASE .......cveiiiiieieeii e 68
INOTICES ..ttt ettt e bbbt e st e sbe e beesb e e be e beeneesbeebeeneesreene s 68
Waiver of Performance and DISPULES .........ccccuevverieiieiieeseeie e sie e 70
EXCUIPALION ...ttt ae s 70
MOITICAION OF LEASE .....eveieeiieieiete st 70
LOF: 0] {10 LSS UPRT 70
Lease Binding on Successors and ASSIgNS, BIC........coviververeeiieieerieseesieeiesaenaeas 70
BIOKEIS .. et 70
Landlord’s Status @S @ REIT .....c.ooiiiiiiiiiiicieee e 71
GOVEIMING LAW ..ottt ettt 71
JOINE PreParation ........cccveiieiieiie et e e sre e e 71
INEEIPIEIALION. ...ttt sreeae s 71
SEVEIADTTITY ... re e 71

- iv -Error! Unknown document property name.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



26.14
26.15
26.16
26.17
26.18
26.19
26.20
26.21
26.22
26.23
26.24
26.25

ARTICLE 27.
ARTICLE 28.

28.1
28.2
28.3

LaANAIOrd QNG TENANT ...t seneeenenennnenee 71

11 1 USSP 71
(O] 1S7=] | SRR 71
ATTOINBYS” FBES ...ttt ettt e st nsb e e nnr e e e nnneeen 72
FUMNEE ASSUNANCES. ... .eivieiie ettt et ettt et e e be et e e reeenne e 72
COUNTEIPAITS ...ttt ettt e et e st e e st e e e nnbe e e nanee e e 72
RUIES OF CONSIIUCTION ...veeiviciic e 72
INEE LBASE .ttt ettt e et enab et e e e nb e e nnre s 72
THANSTEE TAXES 1ottt ettt et et e e e e et e e sra e e beeaneas 73
N[O\, =T (o= SO OPRRRPPRP 73
Confidential INfOrMAtioN .........cccoiiiiiiie e 73
NoO Consequential DamaAQES.........cuevvereiieieeiesie st ete e e eee e se e e sre e e enae s 74
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY ..ottt 74
OPTION TO PURCHASE........coii ettt 74
OPLION 10 PUICNESE .....c.eiieiiiiie e 74
(@] o] [0t L[] 1N (o N O [ - USSR 75
JLIE=] 0P RP PP PRRPPPPR 76

- v -Error! Unknown document property name.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



CONFIDENTIAL

LEASE

THIS LEASE, dated as of , 20 (the “Effective Date”), is made by
and between EPT CONCORD Il LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”), with
an office at c/o Entertainment Properties Trust, 909 Walnut Street, Suite 200, Kansas City,
Missouri 64106, and [MONTICELLO RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC., a New York
corporation] (“Tenant”), with an office at c/o Empire Resorts, Inc., 204 Route 17B, Monticello,
New York 12701 prior to the Opening Date, and thereafter Tenant’s address shall be that of the

Project.

ARTICLE 1.
ATTACHMENTS TO LEASE; SCHEDULES AND EXHIBITS

Attached to this Lease and hereby made a part hereof are the following:

SCHEDULE A - a list of certain permitted title exceptions.

SCHEDULE B - Violations.

SCHEDULE C — Environmental Disclosure.

SCHEDULE D — Exclusive Uses.

SCHEDULE E - certain Agreements.

SCHEDULE F - Intentionally Omitted.

SCHEDULE G - Other Restrictive Agreements.

SCHEDULE H - Related Agreements.

EXHIBIT A —a description of the tract of land constituting the Leased Premises.

EXHIBIT B - a description of the Project and the Improvements to be constructed on the
Leased Premises.

EXHIBIT C — Reserved.

EXHIBIT D — Memorandum of Term Commencement.
EXHIBIT E — Additional Terms for Purchase Option.
EXHIBIT F — Form of Financial Report.

EXHIBIT G - a description of the tract of land constituting the Master Development
Site.

Error! Unknown document property name.
[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



EXHIBIT H — Form of Memorandum of Lease.

ARTICLE 2.
DEFINITIONS

2.1  Definitions. The following terms for purposes of this Lease shall have the
meanings hereinafter specified (additional terms may be defined elsewhere in the Lease):

“ADA” means the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, 42 U.S.C.
12.101, et seq.

“Adjusted by CPI” means the adjustment of a particular dollar sum on (and as of) the
applicable January 1 during the Term to an amount equal to the sum of (1) such stated dollar sum
(as same may have been previously Adjusted by CPI) in effect on the immediately preceding
December 31 (such amount as so previously adjusted, the “Base CPl1 Amount”), plus (II) an
amount equal to the product of (A) the Base CPI Amount, multiplied by (B) the greater of (i) a
fraction (x) the numerator of which is the Consumer Price Index for the December with respect
to which such adjustment is being made, and (y) the denominator of which is the Consumer Price
Index for the December prior to the year in which the relevant sum was initially set or last
Adjusted by CPI, or (ii) one (1).

“Affiliate” means as applied to a Person or Persons, any other Person or Persons directly
or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, that Person or Persons.

“Annual Fixed Rent” means the annual fixed rent payable hereunder under this Lease, as
set forth in Section 5.2.

“Authorized Institution” means a (1) a bank, savings and loan institution, trust or
insurance company, pension, welfare or retirement fund or system, credit union, REIT (or an
umbrella partnership or other entity of which a REIT is the majority owner and which is
controlled by such REIT), federal or state agency regularly making or guaranteeing mortgage
loans, investment bank, securitization trust (whether structured as a grantor trust or a real estate
mortgage investment conduit), (2) any issuer of collateralized mortgage obligations or similar
investment entity (provided such entity is publicly traded or is sponsored by an entity that is
otherwise an Authorized Institution), (3) any other Person that is actively engaged in (a) the
origination or holding of commercial real estate mortgage loans or mezzanine loans, or (b) the
operation of reputable hotel/casino properties, and in each case which is approved by the
applicable Gaming Authorities to originate or hold the applicable Leasehold Mortgage (to the
extent required by applicable Law), and in each case which satisfies the Eligibility Requirements
at the time of determination (or is wholly owned by a Person that satisfies the Eligibility
Requirements at the time of the determination), (4) any Person that is (i) an Affiliate of, and (ii)
either owns 50% or more of, or is owned 50% or more by, or is under 50% or more common
ownership with, the Persons described in (1)-(3) above, in each case, acting either in its own
capacity or as a trustee (including, as an indenture trustee, or (5) any investment fund, limited
liability company, limited partnership or general partnership where (a) a Permitted Fund
Manager acts as the general partner, managing member or fund manager and (b) at least 50% of
the equity interests in such investment vehicle are owned, directly or indirectly, by one or more

-2-
[NEWYORK 2904078 3]



entities that are otherwise Authorized Institutions under clauses (1)-(4) above (a Person
described in this clause (5) being hereinafter referred to as a “Permitted Investment Fund”).
The fact a particular Person (or Affiliate of that Person) is a direct or indirect partner,
shareholder, member, or other investor in Landlord or Tenant shall not preclude such Person
from being an Authorized Institution and a Fee Mortgagee or Leasehold Mortgagee, as
applicable; provided, that: (x) such entity has, in fact, made a bona fide mortgage or mezzanine
loan to Landlord or Tenant secured by a Fee Mortgage or a Leasehold Mortgage, as applicable,
or has acquired such loan, (y) such entity otherwise qualifies as an Authorized Institution and (z)
in the case of a Leasehold Mortgagee, at the time such entity becomes a Leasehold Mortgagee,
no Event of Default exists, unless simultaneously cured.

“Casino” means that certain gaming facility to be located on the Leased Premises and as
more particularly described on Exhibit B.

“Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as the same may be amended or
supplemented, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

“Commencement Date” is defined in Section 4.1.

“Common Facilities” includes, without limitation and as applicable, all parking areas,
streets, driveways, curb cuts, access facilities, aisles, sidewalks, malls, landscaped areas, sanitary
and storm sewer lines, water, gas, electric, telephone and other utility lines, systems, conduits
and facilities and other common and service areas, whether located within or outside the Leased
Premises and serving the Leased Premises, all as more particularly defined in the REA and the
other Restrictive Agreements, and regardless of by whom owned.

“Common Facilities Deposits” is defined in Section 6.5.

“Common Facilities Expense” means, to the extent covered by or levied under the REA
or any other Restrictive Agreement, all expenses, contributions, fees, assessments and costs in
connection with operating, maintaining, repairing, insuring, lighting, protecting and securing the
Common Facilities, as computed and to be paid in accordance with the REA or applicable
Restrictive Agreement.

“Competitor” means a Person, the majority of whose business, or the majority of the
business of an Affiliate of such Person, consists of the ownership, operation or management of a
video lottery facility, casino or other facility used to conduct Gaming Operations (without regard
to the reference in the definition thereof to the Leased Premises). Competitor shall not include,
however, any Affiliate that (a) is a financial institution, institutional investor, or other financial
or investment services, management or advisory establishment or enterprise that invests
generally in industries that may include the gaming industry but is not limited solely to the
gaming industry, or (b) is Affiliated with a Person the majority of whose business consists of the
operation and management of a video lottery facility, casino or other facility used to conduct
Gaming Operations (as aforesaid) by reason of ownership and control by, ownership and control
of, or common control and ownership with, such Person through a Person described in the
foregoing clause (a); provided, that the Person who acquires Landlord’s interest in this Lease
executes and delivers to Tenant a nondisclosure agreement in customary form and providing, in

-3-
[NEWYORK 2904078 3]



CONFIDENTIAL

effect, that such Person will not disclose any Confidential Information relating to Tenant or the
operation of the Leased Premises to any Affiliate of such Person a majority of whose business
consists of the ownership, operation and management of a video lottery facility, casino or other
facility used to conduct Gaming Operations (as aforesaid) and with respect to which there are no
overlapping executive officers or other employees with access to Confidential Information (it
being understood that overlapping directors shall be permitted, provided that such overlapping
directors shall not be entitled to receive any Confidential Information hereunder). As used in this
definition, “Affiliate” means as applied to a Person or Persons, any other Person or Persons
directly or indirectly both (i) controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, that
Person or Persons, and (ii) owned 40% or more by, owning 40% or more of, or under 40% or
more common ownership with, such first Person.

“Competitor Transfer” is defined in Section 10.5.
“Competitor Transfer Notice” is defined in Section 10.5.
“Construction Term” is defined in Section 4.1.

“CPI” means the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average,
published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor (base year
1982-84=100), or any successor index thereto.

“Default Rate” means the lesser of (a) the per annum interest rate from time to time
publicly announced by Citibank, N.A., New York, New York as its base rate (i.e., its Prime Rate)
plus four percent (4%) and (b) the highest rate of interest that may lawfully be charged to the
party then required to pay interest under this Lease at the Default Rate. If Citibank, N.A. should
cease to publicly announce its base rate, the Prime Rate hereunder shall be the prime, base or
reference rate of the largest bank (based on assets) in the United States which announces such
rate.

“Depository” is defined in Section 15.1.
“Deposits” is defined in Section 6.5.

“Effective Date” is the date first above written.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



CONFIDENTIAL

“Eligibility Requirements” means, with respect to any Person, that such Person has a
capital/statutory surplus or shareholder’s equity, determined in accordance with GAAP, of at
least Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000.00), as such amount is Adjusted by CPI
on each Option Date, if applicable.

“Environmental Laws” is defined in Section 3.5.

“Environmental Report” means that certain environmental site assessment prepared by
[ ], dated [ ], respecting the Leased Premises.

“Exchange Act” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules
and regulations of the SEC promulgated thereunder.

“Fee Mortgage” is defined in Section 21.2.
“Fee Mortgagee” is defined in Section 21.2.

“Final Plans” means the final plans, drawings and specifications for the Project and any
other improvements on the Leased Premises as built, as the same may be modified from time to
time in accordance with the terms hereof.

“Fiscal Tax Year” is defined in Section 6.2(a)(i).
“Fixed Term” is defined in Section 4.1.
“Force Majeure” is defined in Article 24.

“GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles set forth in the opinions and
pronouncements of the Accounting Principles Board and the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants and statements and pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards
Board (or agencies with similar functions of comparable stature and authority within the
accounting profession), or in such other statements by such entity as may be in general use by
significant segments of the U.S. accounting profession, including, without limitation, the
International Financial Reporting Standards, if applicable, consistently applied.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



“Gaming Authorities” means New York Lottery, New York State Racing and Wagering
Board, or any other governmental division, commission or agency that now or hereafter has
regulatory authority over Gaming Operations and/or over Persons operating or engaged in
Gaming Operations by reason of their operation thereof or engagement therein, or over Persons
receiving, directly or indirectly, revenues derived from Gaming Operations.

“Gaming Equipment” means any and all gaming devices, gaming device parts and
inventory and other related gaming equipment and supplies used or usable in present or future
Gaming Operations, including, without limitation, slot machines, gaming tables, cards, dice,
chips, tokens, player tracking systems, cashless wagering systems and associated equipment.

“Gaming Laws” means all Laws applicable to the ownership, operation or management
of casino facilities and video gaming facilities and to Gaming Operations and/or to Persons
operating or engaged in Gaming Operations, including but not limited to all present and future
requirements, administrative and judicial orders, laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, rules and
regulations of Government Authorities and all pronouncements and requirements now or
hereafter imposed by Governmental Authorities, whether or not having the force of Law.

“Gaming Licenses” means any permit, license, certificate or approval now or hereafter
required by any Governmental Authority in order to conduct Gaming Operations on or from the
Leased Premises in accordance with applicable Laws.

“Gaming Operations” means the operation within or from the Leased Premises of video
gaming machines (including video lottery terminals), live and electronic table games (including,
but not limited to, poker, blackjack, and internet gaming), and other games of chance, and
wagering of any kind (including, without limitation, sports books), and of any and all types,
which are now or hereafter permitted by applicable Laws, whether such wagers are made by
customers physically located within the Leased Premises or from outside the Leased Premises
(including, without limitation, via the Internet), but specifically excluding horse racing, pari-
mutuel and simulcast wagering on horse racing; provided, in the case of customers not physically
located on or within the Leased Premises, the revenue derived therefrom is reported (in whole or,
to the extent so reported, in part) by Tenant to the applicable Governmental Authorities as
revenue from Gaming Operations attributable to the Leased Premises.

“Governmental Authorities” means all federal, state, county, municipal and local
departments, commissions, boards, bureaus, agencies, quasi-governmental entities and offices
thereof, having jurisdiction over all or any part of Leased Premises or the Project or the use
thereof, including Gaming Authorities.

“Guarantor” means [if Tenant is not the operating entity, then guaranty will come from
operator].

“Guaranty” means the Lease Guaranty by and between Landlord and Guarantor of even
date herewith.

“Hazardous Substances” is defined in Section 12.6.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



“Improvements” means all buildings, structures and improvements now or hereafter
located on the Land (collectively, the “Building”) and all alterations, additions, improvements,
repairs, restorations and replacements thereof, and the fixtures, equipment and machinery, in
each case now or hereafter affixed thereto; provided, that Tenant’s Property and Gaming
Equipment shall not be “Improvements” under the Lease.

“Indemnified Party” is defined in Section 12.5.
“Indemnifying Party” is defined in Section 12.5.

“Knowledge” means, with respect to Landlord or Tenant, the actual knowledge of
Landlord or Tenant, as applicable, without duty of inquiry or investigation.

“Land” means the tract of land constituting the Leased Premises described on Exhibit A
attached hereto and, subject to Section 3.6, all rights appurtenant thereto, including but not
limited to air rights and development rights appurtenant thereto.

“Landlord Indemnified Party” is defined in Article 18.
“Landlord Licenses and Permits” is defined in Section 8.6.

“Landlord Property Interests” means the right, title and interest of Landlord in (a) the
Leased Premises, or (b) this Lease.

“Laws” means all present and future requirements, administrative and judicial orders,
laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations of any Governmental Authority,
including, but not limited to the ADA, including but not limited to Gaming Laws.

“Lease Year” means a period of twelve (12) full calendar months. The first Lease Year
shall begin on the first day of the calendar month following the Commencement Date, unless the
Term commences on the first day of a calendar month, in which case the first Lease Year shall
begin on the Commencement Date. Each succeeding Lease Year shall commence on the
anniversary of the commencement of the first Lease Year.

“Leased Premises” means the Land, and all rights, easements and privileges thereunto
belonging or in any way appertaining, and all other rights, easements and privileges granted to
Tenant in this Lease, excluding, however, the Improvements and Tenant’s Property.

“Leasehold Estate” is defined in Section 3.1.
“Leasehold Mortgage” is defined in Section 19.1.
“Leasehold Mortgagee” is defined in Section 19.2.
“Licenses and Permits™ is defined in Section 8.4(b).

“Master Development Agreement” means that certain Comprehensive Development Plan
dated as of [ ], together with certain related written agreements and

-7-
[NEWYORK 2904078 _3]



documentation all as mutually agreed in writing between Landlord and Tenant and/or certain of
their respective Affiliates.

“Master Development Site” means those certain tracts or parcels of land more
particularly depicted on Exhibit G hereto, of which the Land is a part.

“Opening Date” is defined in Section 4.1.
“Operating Standard” is defined in Section 8.4(a).

“Option Date” means each of the twentieth (20™) anniversary of the Commencement
Date, the thirtieth (30™) anniversary of the Commencement Date, the fortieth (40™) anniversary
of the Commencement Date, the fiftieth (50™) anniversary of the Commencement Date, and the
sixtieth (60™) anniversary of the Commencement Date.

“Percentage Rent” is defined in Section 5.3.
“Permitted Exceptions” is defined in Section 3.1.

“Permitted Fund Manager” means any Person that on the date of determination is (i) a
nationally-recognized manager of investment funds or an Authorized Institution described in
clause (1) of the definition thereof, in each case investing in debt or equity interests relating to
commercial real estate, (ii) investing through a fund with committed capital of at least
$250,000,000.00 and (iii) not subject to any bankruptcy or other insolvency proceeding.

“Person” means any natural person, corporation, limited liability company, partnership,
joint venture, estate, trust, unincorporated association or Governmental Authority and any
fiduciary acting in such capacity on behalf of any of the foregoing.

“Project” means, collectively, one or more buildings that will include casino gaming
facilities and a harness racetrack (if, and to the extent, a harness racetrack is required by
applicable Law in order to maintain the Gaming Licenses or the Landlord Licenses and Permits),
and may include one or more hotels, food and beverage outlets, a spa facility, retail venues,
space for conferences, meetings, entertainment and multi-function events, parking facilities
(including, without limitation, a parking garage and surface parking), and ancillary facilities to
be located on the Leased Premises as described on Exhibit B and as more particularly described
in the Restrictive Agreements.

“Racetrack” means that certain harness racetrack to be located on the Leased Premises as
described on Exhibit B and as more particularly described in the Restrictive Agreements.

“REA” means that certain Master Declaration Of Covenants, Conditions, Easements And
Restrictions For Adelaar, dated as of December 6, 2013 made by EPT Concord Il, LLC as
Declarant and Concord Resorts Master Association, LLC.

“Related Agreement” means, collectively, those certain agreements described on
Schedule H attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, all as amended from time to
time.

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



“Rent” means Annual Fixed Rent, Percentage Rent and any other charges, expenses or
amounts payable by Tenant under this Lease.

“Restricted Area” means the area that is within a twenty-five (25) mile radius of the
Leased Premises.

“Restrictive Agreements” means the Master Development Agreement, the REA and
those certain agreements described on Schedule G attached hereto and by this reference made a
part hereof, all as amended from time to time.

“Taxes” is defined in Section 6.2(a)(ii).
“Tax Deposits” is defined in Section 6.5.

“Tenant’s Operating Period” means the period beginning on the Opening Date and
ending on the expiration or earlier termination of the Term.

“Tenant’s Property” is defined in Article 11.

“Tenant’s Pylon” is defined in Section 20.1.

“Tenant’s Signs” is defined in Section 20.2.

“Term” and “Term of this Lease” means the Construction Term and Fixed Term.
“Termination Option Date” is defined in Section 4.2.

“Termination Option” is defined in Section 4.2,

“Transfer Taxes” is defined in Section 26.22.

“Uniform System of Accounts” means the Uniform System of Accounts for the Lodging
Industry, Tenth Revised Edition, 2006, as adopted by the American Hotel & Motel Association,
and all future amendments and supplements thereto that are in general use within the United States
as hotels similar to that of the hotels operated on the Leased Premises.

“Violations” means any and all notes or notices of violations of Law whatsoever noted in
or issued by any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over the Leased Premises.

ARTICLE 3.
DEMISE OF LEASED PREMISES

3.1 Demise of Leased Premises. Landlord hereby demises and leases the Leased
Premises unto Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases the same from Landlord, for the consideration
and upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease. The Leased Premises are demised and
let hereunder subject only to (a) the matters recorded in the land records of Sullivan County,

[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



New York affecting title thereof as of the Effective Date as reflected on Schedule A hereto,’
(b) any state of facts shown on that certain [will be updated to refer to current survey], and any
further state of facts which an accurate survey or physical inspection thereof might show,
provided that such further state of facts would not adversely affect Tenant’s ability to construct
or operate the Project or the Leased Premises or the value thereof in any material respect, (c) all
zoning regulations, restrictions, rules and ordinances, building restrictions and other Laws now
in effect or hereafter adopted by any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction, (d) Taxes
which are a lien but not yet due and payable, (e) all covenants, restrictions and utility company
rights, easements and franchises relating to electricity, water, steam, gas, telephone, sewer or
other service or the right to use and maintain poles, lines, wires, cables, pipes, boxes and other
fixtures and facilities in, over, under and upon the Leased Premises which exist as of the
Effective Date or which are permitted to be placed thereon after the Effective Date pursuant to
the express provisions of this Lease or any of the Restrictive Agreements, (f) subject to the
further provisions of Section 21.2 below, all Fee Mortgages whether now or hereafter existing,
(9) all outstanding Violations issued or noted on the Effective Date and listed on Schedule B
attached hereto, (h) any matter which from time to time may affect title to the Leased Premises
which results from any act or omission of Tenant or any Affiliate of Tenant or any Person
claiming by, through or under Tenant or any Affiliate of Tenant, or any director, officer,
employee, agent or contractor of, or other Person acting on behalf of or at the direction of,
Tenant or any Affiliate of Tenant or any Person claiming by, through or under Tenant or any
Affiliate of Tenant, and (i) any other matter which from time to time may affect title to the
Leased Premises which results from any act or omission of any Person from and after the
Effective Date (other than from any act or omission of Landlord or any Affiliate of Landlord or
any Person claiming by, through or under Landlord or any Affiliate of Landlord, or any director,
officer, employee, agent or contractor of, or other Person acting on behalf of or at the direction
of, Landlord or any Affiliate of Landlord or any Person claiming by, through or under Landlord
or any Affiliate of Landlord, which is not otherwise permitted to be done or not done, as
applicable, under this Lease) (collectively, the matters described in the foregoing clauses,
“Permitted Exceptions”). The right, title and interest of Tenant in its leasehold estate in the
Land and Improvements as created by this Lease is sometimes referred to as the “Leasehold
Estate”.

3.2  Development Matters. Development and construction of the Project on the
Leased Premises shall be governed by the Master Development Agreement.

3.3  Landlord’s Representations. . Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that:
(a) Landlord owns and holds fee title in and to the Leased Premises; (b) Landlord has full right
and lawful authority to enter into and perform Landlord’s obligations under this Lease;
(c) Landlord has not leased, licensed or otherwise agreed to permit the use of the Leased
Premises to any third party whose lease, license or occupancy right is still in effect; (d) Landlord
has not sold, assigned or otherwise transferred any of the development rights, air rights or
mineral rights appurtenant to the Leased Premises, nor has exploited or is it currently exploiting

Assumes that all of the documentation that needs to be recorded as part of the overall project (e.g., the REA
and other Restrictive Agreements, etc.) will be recorded prior to the Effective Date and reflected on
Schedule A; if recordation of further title documents at a future date is contemplated, that will be dealt with
here as well.

-10 -
[NEWYORK 2904078 3]



or otherwise seeking to mine or extract any of the minerals or other natural resources located
beneath the surface of the Leased Premises; and (e) no portion of the Leased Premises is part of a
tax lot that also includes any real property that is not part of the Leased Premises [separate tax
lot will be created prior to Effective Date].

3.4 Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment. Landlord covenants to Tenant that for so long as
no Event of Default shall exist and subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease, Tenant shall
have and enjoy, during the Term of this Lease, the quiet and undisturbed possession of the
Leased Premises as in this Lease contemplated, free from interference by Landlord or any party
claiming by, through or under Landlord but none other, and free of any liens, encumbrances or
other claims created by Landlord or any director, officer, employee or agent of Landlord or any
Affiliate of Landlord or any other Person acting at the direction of Landlord or any Affiliate of
Landlord, other than Permitted Exceptions, which may adversely affect the value of the Land and
Improvements in any material respect (unless the same would be extinguished upon or in
connection with a transfer of Landlord’s interest in the Leased Premises) or Tenant’s use and
enjoyment of the Leased Premises or the Project in any material respect, in each case whether or
not superior to this Lease and the Leasehold Estate. If (a) Landlord breaches its covenants set
forth in this Section 3.4, (b) it is determined by a final and non-appealable order of a court of
competent jurisdiction that Tenant has suffered damages recoverable hereunder as a result of
such breach and the amount of such damages actually suffered by Tenant, and (c) Landlord fails
to pay to Tenant the amount of such damages as so determined within thirty (30) days after the
date of such order, then Tenant shall have the right, to offset the amount of such damages against
the next succeeding installment(s) of Annual Fixed Rent and Percentage Rent due under this
Lease until credited in full.

3.5  No Representations by Landlord. Tenant hereby accepts the Leased Premises
in its “as is, where is” condition as of the Commencement Date. Tenant represents to Landlord
that Tenant has examined the title to and the physical condition of the Leased Premises prior to
the execution and delivery of this Lease and has found the same to be satisfactory for all
purposes hereof. Tenant acknowledges that, except as herein expressly set forth, Landlord has
not made, does not make, and specifically negates and disclaims any representations, warranties,
promises, covenants, agreements or guaranties of any kind or character whatsoever, whether
express or implied, oral or written, of, as to, concerning, or with respect to, (a) the value, nature,
quality or condition of the Leased Premises, including, without limitation, the water, soil and
geology; (b) the suitability of the Leased Premises for any and all activities and uses which may
be conducted thereon; (c) the compliance of or by the Leased Premises with any laws, rules,
ordinances or regulations of any applicable governmental authority or body; (d) the habitability,
merchantability, marketability, profitability or fitness for a particular purpose of the Leased
Premises, or (e) any other matter with respect to the Leased Premises, and specifically, Landlord
has not made, does not make and specifically negates and disclaims any representations or
warranties regarding compliance of the Leased Premises with any environmental protection,
pollution or land use laws, rules, regulations, orders or requirements, including without
limitation, those pertaining to solid waste, as defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency Regulations at 40 C.F.R., Part 261, or the disposal or existence, in or on the Leased
Premises, of any hazardous substances, as defined by The Comprehensive Environmental
Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder (collectively, “Environmental Laws”); provided, however, that Landlord represents

-11 -
[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



that it has not received any notice of violation under any Environmental Law during the period of
Landlord’s ownership of the Leased Premises, except for those previously disclosed to Tenant in
writing or as set forth on Schedule C hereto. Tenant shall rely solely on its own investigation of
the Leased Premises and not on any information provided or to be provided by Landlord, its
directors, contractors, agents, employees or representatives. Except as expressly set forth herein,
Landlord shall not be liable or bound in any manner by any verbal or written statements,
representations or information pertaining to the Leased Premises or the operation thereof,
furnished by any party purporting to act on behalf of Landlord.

3.6 Mutual Covenants Relating to Certain Appurtenant Rights. Neither Landlord
nor Tenant shall sell, assign or otherwise transfer any of the development, air, or mineral rights
appurtenant to the Leased Premises during the Term without the express written consent of the
other party, nor shall either party exploit or otherwise seek to mine or extract any of the minerals
or other natural resources located beneath the surface of the Leased Premises during the Term.

ARTICLE 4.
TERM

41  Term. The construction term of this Lease (the “Construction Term”) shall
commence on the Effective Date and shall expire on the earlier of (a) the date that Tenant opens
the Casino for business to the public (as opposed to a “soft opening™) in the Leased Premises (the
“Opening Date”) and (b) the date that is twelve (12) months after the Effective Date. The Fixed
Term of this Lease (the “Fixed Term”) shall commence upon the end of the Construction Term
(the “Commencement Date”), and shall expire at midnight on the earlier of (a) the last day of the
calendar month that is seventy (70) years after the Commencement Date and (b) the Termination
Option Date. After the Commencement Date, Landlord and Tenant shall promptly execute and
deliver a Memorandum of Term Commencement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D, and
Tenant shall have the right, at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, to cause the same to be recorded
against the Leased Premises in the land records of Sullivan County, New York; provided, that
the failure to execute and deliver such instrument shall not affect the determination of such date
in accordance with this Section 4.1 or give rise to any liability on the part of Landlord or Tenant.

4.2 Early Termination Rights. Provided that no Event of Default exists, Tenant
shall have the option to terminate this Lease on five (5) separate occasions (each, a “Termination
Option”), effective as of the applicable Option Date in accordance with this Section 4.2. If
Tenant elects to exercise a Termination Option, it shall do so by giving Landlord written notice
of such election at least twelve (12) months before the applicable Option Date on which this
Lease is to be terminated by the exercise of such option, time being of the essence with respect to
the giving of such notice. If Tenant fails to timely give such notice, the applicable Termination
Option shall lapse and be of no further force and effect. If Tenant timely gives such notice, this
Lease shall be automatically terminated effective as of the applicable Option Date (such date, the
“Termination Option Date”, and Tenant shall be obligated to surrender the Leased Premises to
Landlord on the Termination Option Date in the condition required by this Lease, and thereafter
neither party shall owe any further obligation to the other except to the extent of obligations
under this Lease which are intended to survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

-12 -
[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



CONFIDENTIAL

4.3  Continued Possession of Tenant; Holding Over. (a) The parties recognize and
agree that the damage to Landlord resulting from any failure by Tenant to timely surrender the
Leased Premises upon expiration or other earlier termination of this Lease will be substantial,
will exceed the amount of the monthly installments of Annual Fixed Rent and Percentage Rent
theretofore payable hereunder, and will be impossible to accurately measure. Tenant therefore
agrees that if possession of the Leased Premises is not surrendered to Landlord upon the
expiration or earlier termination of this Lease, then Tenant shall pay to Landlord for each month
during which Tenant holds over in the Leased Premises after the expiration or earlier termination
of this Lease, holdover rent equal to: (i) for the first and second months after such expiration or
termination, the sum of (A) of (y) the Fixed Annual Rent which Tenant was obligated to
pay for the month immediately preceding the end of the Term plus (z) the Percentage Rent which
would be payable under this Lease for such month if such period were included in the Term
hereunder, plus (B) all other Rent payable by Tenant pursuant to the terms of this Lease
(including, without limitation, Taxes and operating expenses); (ii) for the third and fourth months
after such expiration or termination, the sum of (A) of (y) the Fixed Annual Rent which
Tenant was obligated to pay for the month immediately preceding the end of the Term plus
(z) the greater of (I) the Percentage Rent which would be payable under this Lease for such
month if such period were included in the Term hereunder and (I1) one twelfth (1/12) of the
Percentage Rent which Tenant was obligated to pay for the last full Lease Year of the Term, plus
(B) all other Rent payable by Tenant pursuant to the terms of this Lease (including, without
limitation, Taxes and operating expenses); (iii) for the fifth and sixth months after such
expiration or termination, the sum of (A) of (y) the Fixed Annual Rent which Tenant was
obligated to pay for the month immediately preceding the end of the Term plus (z) the greater of
() the Percentage Rent which would be payable under this Lease for such month if such period
were included in the Term hereunder and (11) one twelfth (1/12) of the Percentage Rent which
Tenant was obligated to pay for the last full Lease Year of the Term, plus (B) all other Rent
payable by Tenant pursuant to the terms of this Lease (including, without limitation, Taxes and
operating expenses); and (iv) thereafter, the sum of (A) of (y) the Fixed Annual Rent
which Tenant was obligated to pay for the month immediately preceding the end of the Term
plus (z) the greater of (I) the Percentage Rent which would be payable under this Lease for such
month if such period were included in the Term hereunder and (I1) one twelfth (1/12) of the
Percentage Rent which Tenant was obligated to pay for the last full Lease Year of the Term, plus
(B) all other Rent payable by Tenant pursuant to the terms of this Lease (including, without
limitation, Taxes and operating expenses).

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of Section 4.3(a), no holding
over by Tenant after the expiration or earlier termination of the Term shall operate to extend the
Term, and the acceptance of any rent paid by Tenant pursuant to this Section 4.3 shall not
preclude Landlord from commencing and prosecuting a holdover or summary eviction
proceeding. The provisions of this Section 4.3 shall be deemed to be an “agreement expressly
providing otherwise” within the meaning of Section 232-c of the Real Property Law of the State
of New York. Tenant expressly waives, for itself and for any Person claiming through or under
Tenant, any rights which Tenant or any such Person may have under the provisions of Section
2201 of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules and of any successor law of like import then
in force, in connection with any holdover summary proceedings which Landlord may institute to
enforce the provisions of this Lease.

-13-
[NEWYORK 2904078 3]



4.4 Certain Landlord Rights.

@) Landlord or its agent shall have the right to enter the Leased Premises at
all reasonable times during normal business hours and upon reasonable advance notice for the
purpose of exhibiting the Leased Premises at any time during the Term, provided that Landlord
shall not be permitted to enter any restricted areas such as count rooms, cages and surveillance
rooms unless accompanied by a representative of Tenant and subject to reasonable security rules
and applicable Law; and, provided further that Landlord shall not exhibit the Leased Premises to
prospective tenants until twelve (12) months prior to the then-scheduled expiration date of the
Term of this Lease. Landlord shall have no right to place any “for sale” or “for rent” notices or
signs on the Leased Premises at any time during the Term of the Lease. Tenant hereby waives
all notice to vacate upon the expiration or other termination of this Lease.

(b) Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease, Tenant shall, at
the option and expense of Landlord, transfer to and relinquish to Landlord or Landlord’s
nominee and reasonably cooperate with Landlord or Landlord’s nominee in connection with the
processing by Landlord or such nominee of the Licenses and Permits and all assignable service
contracts, which may be necessary or appropriate for the operation by Landlord or such nominee
of the Leased Premises; provided that the costs and expenses of any such transfer or the
processing of any such application shall be paid by Landlord or Landlord’s nominee; and
Landlord agrees to hold harmless, or to cause Landlord’s nominee to hold harmless, Tenant from
all claims, liabilities or expense arising from any such transfer or processing. Landlord
acknowledges that some or all of such Licenses and Permits relating to the operation of the
Casino and Racetrack, including simulcast and liquor licenses, are or may not be assignable by
Law.

ARTICLE 5.
RENT

5.1 Payment of Rent. Tenant shall timely pay all Rent due under this Lease to
Landlord by check (subject to collection) drawn on a bank that clears through The Clearing
House Payments Company L.L.C. or electronic transfer, at the times and to the accounts
provided herein without notice or demand and without setoff or counterclaim payable to
Landlord at Landlord’s address first written above until Tenant receives other written
instructions from Landlord. In the event (i) Landlord provides notice to Tenant of any Fee
Mortgage encumbering Landlord’s fee interest in the Leased Premises and (ii) the Fee
Mortgagee under such Fee Mortgage delivers written notice to Tenant asserting that an event of
default exists under such Fee Mortgage, Tenant shall be permitted to rely on written instructions
from any such Fee Mortgagee and any payments made in accordance therewith shall discharge
Tenant’s obligations hereunder to the extent of such payments as if such payments were made to
Landlord.

5.2  Annual Fixed Rent; Escalation. Tenant shall pay to Landlord, commencing on
the Commencement Date and continuing throughout the Term of this Lease, the Annual Fixed
Rent for each Lease Year, payable in equal monthly installments on or before the first day of
each calendar month, in advance during such Lease Year. If the Annual Fixed Rent is payable
for a fraction of a month, the amount payable shall be a pro rata share of a full month’s rent

-14 -
[NEWYORK 2904078_3]



CONFIDENTIAL

based on the number of days elapsed in such month. The Annual Fixed Rent shall be prorated
for any partial Lease Year. Annual Fixed Rent under this Lease shall be as follows:

@ D o -5 ;. <. t

the escalation provisions set forth in Section 5.2(b).

(b) On the first day of the sixth, eleventh and sixteenth Lease Years and the
first day after each Option Date, and the first day after the fifth anniversary of each Option Date
(each an “Escalation Date”), Annual Fixed Rent shall be increased to an amount, per annum,
equal to (i) the Annual Fixed Rent payable during the immediately preceding Lease Year plus
(i1) an amount equal to the Annual Fixed Rent payable during the immediately preceding Lease
Year multiplied by-percent (l%) The Annual Fixed Rent, as increased on each Escalation
Date, shall remain in effect for the following five (5) Lease Years until the succeeding Escalation
Date or expiration of the Term of this Lease, as applicable. After each Escalation Date, Landlord
and Tenant shall promptly execute and deliver an instrument confirming the Annual Fixed Rent
as increased on such Escalation Date; provided, that the failure to execute and deliver such
instrument shall not affect the determination of Annual Fixed Rent in accordance with this
Section 5.2(b) or give rise to any liability on the part of Landlord or Tenant.

53 Percentage Rent.

@) In addition to the Annual Fixed Rent, Tenant shall pay Landlord as
percentage rent (the “Percentage Rent”) an amount for each Lease Year equal to-percent
(.%) of the Eligible Gaming Revenue in excess of the Base Eligible Gaming Revenue Amount
for such Lease Year. As used herein, “Base Eligible Gaming Revenue Amount” shall mean an

amount eiual to the quotient obtained by dividing the Annual Fixed Rent payable for such Lease

Year b ercent %) (for example, if the Annual Fixed Rent for a particular Lease Year is
$ then the Base Eligible Gaming Revenue Amount would equal $
and Tenant would pay as Percentage Rent for such Lease Year an amount equal to ercent
(l%) of the excess of the Eligible Gaming Revenue for such Lease Year over $ ).
For the purpose of computing the Percentage Rent for the first Lease Year, the Eligible Gaming
Revenue, if any, for the partial calendar month preceding the first Lease Year shall be included
in the Eligible Gaming Revenue for the first Lease Year. Within thirty (30) days after the end of
each calendar month of each Lease Year during the Term, Tenant shall furnish to Landlord a
statement certified to be correct and complete by a corporate officer of Tenant, showing the total
revenues from Gaming Operations during the preceding calendar month and the calculation of
Eligible Gaming Revenue hereunder for such calendar month (subject to customary
adjustments), which statement shall be accompanied by Tenant’s payment of Percentage Rent for
such preceding calendar month, if any is due. Tenant shall require its concessionaires, licensees
or subtenants, if any, managing any Gaming Operations, if any, to furnish similar statements.
Within thirty (30) days after the end of each Lease Year occurring during the Term, Tenant shall
furnish to Landlord a statemen